
 

 
 

 

 
To: All Members of the Council 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN, 16 August 2023 

 
 

SPECIAL COUNCIL 

 

 The Members of the COUNCIL are requested to meet in Council Chamber - Town 
House on WEDNESDAY, 23 AUGUST 2023 at 10.15am. This is a hybrid meeting, 

therefore Members may also attend remotely.  

 
In terms of Section 53 of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, as amended, a 

decision of a local authority to review its Scheme of Establishment of Community 
Councils shall be by resolution by not less than two-thirds of the members voting thereon 
at a local authority meeting specially convened for the purpose with notice of the object.  

 
In the event that the meeting runs beyond 10.30am, the ordinary Council meeting 

(scheduled to start at 10.30am) will commence upon conclusion of the Special 
Council meeting. 

 
 

 

 

JENNI LAWSON 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
(LEGAL) 

 

 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 

1 Members are requested to declare any interests or connections   
 

 BUSINESS 

 

2 Review of Community Council Governance - COM/23/231  (Pages 3 - 82) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Martyn 
Orchard - morchard@aberdeencity.gov.uk   

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Council 

DATE 23 August 2023 

EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Review of Community Council Governance 
REPORT NUMBER COM/23/231 
DIRECTOR Gale Beattie 
CHIEF OFFICER Jenni Lawson and Vikki Cuthbert 

REPORT AUTHOR Karen Finch 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 19 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To present the Revised Scheme for the Establishment of Community Councils 
including boundary changes for some Community Council areas and to seek 
approval for the documents to be issued for public consultation. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
That Council:- 

 

2.1 note the revisions to the Scheme and guidance documents as set out in 
Appendices 2 and 3; 

2.2 note that Danestone and Woodside and Hilton Community Council’s support 
the boundary change outlined at 3.4 and shown in the map at Appendix 4; 

2.3 note the proposed boundary changes for Community Councils as outlined in 
Appendix 5; 

2.4 instruct the Chief Officer - Governance to issue a public notice inviting members 

of the public to comment on the Scheme and associated documents;   

2.5 note that a report providing the outcome of the public consultation and 

requesting approval of the amended Scheme and boundaries will be submitted 
to Council in December 2023. 

 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
 Boundary Proposals 

 

3.1 A review of Community Council boundaries has been undertaken to ascertain 
whether the existing boundaries reflect, appropriately, the circumstances, 

needs and wishes of local communities having regard to changing 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
 

circumstances involving housing and industrial development within the city and 
any resulting change in population in certain areas. 

 

3.2 Some of the boundary proposals have been made to take into account the 
current Local Government Ward boundaries.  These are amendments which 

eliminate an area being within a separate ward. 
 
3.3 The Community Councils which have proposed boundary changes have been 

consulted, the responses are being collated and where possible are included in 
Appendix 4, others are still to be provided and will be included in the report in 

December 2023.   
 
 The information and maps relating to the boundary proposals is contained 

within appendix 4.   
 

3.4 During the informal consultation period, Danestone Community Council and 
Woodside and Hilton Community Council agreed to the boundary proposal to 
transfer Hutcheon Low, the Persley walled garden and the Southbank housing 

development at Persley into the Danestone Community Council boundary, as 
shown at Appendix 3. 

 
3.5 Where there is not consensus between Community Councils on the boundary 

proposals, they will be issued for public consultation to seek their views before 

the proposals are further amended.  Where there is a strong public view on the 
proposals these will be incorporated and presented to Council in December 

2023.   
 
 Review of the Scheme for the Establishment of Community Councils  

 
3.6 Prior to the elections for Community Councils, the Scheme for the 

Establishment of Community Councils requires to be reviewed to ensure that it 
is still fit for purpose and supports the operation of Community Councils.  The 
next elections for Community Councils are due in October 2024.   

 
3.7 The Scheme and associated guidance documents have been updated to 

provide a clearer structure to assist Community Councils in undertaking their  
role and responsibilities. 

 

3.8 New guidance documents have been introduced, these include:  

 Guidance 4 – Exchange of Information Code of Good Practice, this 

document is intended to help ensure that the Council and Community 
Councils exchange information, explanations and guidance in a way that will 
be beneficial for the whole community. 

 Guidance 6 – Unacceptable Behaviour, this document provides Community 
Councils with mechanisms to deal with aggressive, abusive behaviour and 

those who puts excessive demands on the Community Council or any of its 
members. 

 Guidance 8 – Supported Status, this document aims to support Community 

Councils who may have membership falling below the minimum number or 
where they are not complying with the requirements of the Scheme.  Having 

a mechanism in place to address these issues rather than automatically 

Page 4



 
 

dissolving the Community Council will provide a supportive role to enable 
them to improve and to fulfil their responsibilities. 

 

3.9 Two documents from the original suite of documents have been amended 
significantly and presented as new documents, these include: 

 Guidance 5 - Code of Conduct, this document has been developed in line 
with the key principles of behaviour expected from Community Councillors 
and  emphasises and protects the important work done by Community 

Councils. 

 Guidance 7 - Complaints Procedure, the original complaints procedure 

presented some challenges that were not foreseen at the time of approval .  
The new procedure has been re-written to take into account feedback from 

those that had cause to use it and provides a clearer process for dealing with 
complaints.   

 
 Consultation 
 

3.10 The Local Government etc. (Scotland) Act 1994 and the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 both have provision for amending the Scheme and states 
that any proposals are required to be issued for public consultation.  The Good 

Practice Guide issued by the Scottish Government indicates that two periods 
of 8 weeks consultation are required with a further 4 weeks period of 

notification. 
 
3.11 Community Councils have been issued with the Scheme and associated 

guidance documents.  Those Community Councils where there are boundary 
proposals have been issued with a written description and maps to highlight the 

changes.   
 
3.12 To assist Elected Members, Community Councillors and members of the public, 

drop in sessions will be arranged in the Town House and at other venues in the 
areas where there are boundary proposals to enable them to view the maps on 

a larger scale and to discuss the proposed changes in the Scheme for the 
Establishment of Community Councils.  Having these sessions will encourage 
further dialogue with all interested parties to inform the development of the final 

proposals. 
 

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 There are no direct financial implications from the report.   
 

 
5.  LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

 

5.1 Section 22 of
[...]
, over time as they acquire greater 
democratic legitimacy, give them a greater role in 

Aberdeen’s governance. 
 

The revised governance documents provides an 
improved structure for Community Councils to 
enable them to fulfil their roles and responsibilities, 

which should strengthen their own capabilities and 
working towards a full network of skilled volunteers 

achieving the best outcome for their communities. 

 
 

9. IMPACT ASSESSMENTS 
 

Assessment Outcome 
 

Integrated Impact 

Assessment 
 

Stage 1 completed. 

Full impact assessment not required 
 

Data Protection Impact 

Assessment 
Not required 

 
Other None 

 

 

 
10. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

10.1 2018 Aberdeen City Council Scheme for the Establishment of Community 
Councils 

10.2 Scheme for the Establishment of Community Councils including Complaints 
Procedures for other Local Authorities 

10.3 Model Scheme for the Establishment of Community Councils – Scottish 

Government 
 

 
11. APPENDICES  

 

11.1 Appendix 1 - Governance Review Reporting Timetable 
11.2 Appendix 2 - Revised Scheme for the Establishment of Community Councils  

Page 7

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s141331/Council%20Delivery%20Plan%2023-24.pdf
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s134067/WorkinginPartnershipPolicyStatement.pdf
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s134067/WorkinginPartnershipPolicyStatement.pdf


 
 

11.3 Appendix 3 - Guidance documents 
11.4 Appendix 4 - Boundary for Danestone Community Council  
11.5 Appendix 5 - Boundary Proposals  

 
 
12. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS 

 
Name Karen Finch 
Title Community Council Liaison Officer 
Email Address kfinch@aberdeencity.gov.uk 
Tel 01224 522723 

 

  
 

Page 8



Reporting Timetable 2023/2024 
Review of the Scheme for the Establishment of Community Councils 
 

Date Stage Next Step 

July 2023 until early 
August 2023 
 

 

Informal Consultation on 
Scheme and associated 
documents and 

proposed boundary 
changes sent to 

Community Councils.  

Include where 
appropriate suggestions 
from informal stage. 

23 August 2023 
 
 

Report to Council 
presenting the revised 
Scheme and boundary 

proposals and seeking 
approval for public 

consultation. 

If approved, Public 
consultation (8 weeks). 

28 August until 20 
October 2023 
 

 
 

Public Consultation 
Give Public Notice 
(period of 8 weeks) of 

the revised Scheme and 
associated documents. 

Following consultation, 
an updated report 
containing any 

representations made to 
be presented to Council.  

13 December 2023 

 
 

Report to Council 

providing consultation 
responses, further 
amended Scheme and 

seeking approval of the 
Amended Scheme and 

the boundary proposals. 

If approved, further 

Public consultation 
(Period of 8 weeks). 

18 December 2023 until 
23 February 2024 (extra 

2 weeks for festive 
break) 
 

 

Public Consultation of 
Final Amended 

Scheme, boundaries 
and associated 
documents. 

Following consultation, 
an updated report 

containing any further 
suggestions to the 
Scheme to be presented 

to Council. 

April 2024 – Scheme 
needs adopted at this 

meeting – if not 
approved the current 
scheme continues to be 

used until such time as 
Council approves new 

one. 

Report to Council 
providing further 

consultation responses 
and seeking adoption of 
the Scheme and the 

associated documents, 
including final 

boundaries. 

For final adoption of the 
Scheme, associated 

documents and 
boundaries. 

April/May 2024 Final Notice – Adoption 
of the Scheme (period 
of 4 weeks) 

To give notice that ACC 
have adopted the 
Scheme 

August - October 
2024(at the time of 
Community Council 

Elections) 

The newly adopted 
Scheme and associated 
documents will come 

into force. 

 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Aberdeen City Council 
 
Scheme for the Establishment of Community Councils  
 
2024-2027 
 
 
 
 
 

[...]
eld

George
Street

Froghall, Powis 
and Sunnybank

Community Council Proposed Boundary Change

N

Not to Scale

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 78



(c) Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. Aberdeen City Council - Licence No. 100023401 (2023)

I

Kincorth and Leggart-Nigg

Cove and
Altens

Kincorth and
Leggart

Nigg

Torry

Garthdee

Cove and
Altens

Community Council Proposed Boundary Change

N

Not to Scale

P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 80



(c) Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. Aberdeen City Council - Licence No. 100023401 (2023)

I

Cove-Torry-Nigg options

Cove and
Altens

Ferryhill and
Ruthrieston

Castlehill and
Pittodrie

Kincorth and
Leggart

Nigg

Torry

Cove and
Altens

Torry

Torry

Transfer to
Nigg/Kincorth
and Leggart

Community Council Proposed Boundary Change

N

Not to Scale

P
age 81



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 82


	Agenda
	2 Review of Community Council Governance - COM/23/231
	Appendix 1 - Reporting Timetable for Scheme 2023-24
	Appendix 2 - SchemeforEstablishment2024-draft
	Appendix 3 cover
	Guidance 2-Constitution
	Guidance 3 -Standing Orders
	Guidance 4-ExchangeofInformationCode
	Guidance 5-CodeofConduct
	Guidance 6-UnacceptableBehaviour
	Guidance 7-CC Complaints Procedure
	Guidance 8-SupportedStatus
	Appendix 4 cover
	Map1-CC-Boundary-Changes-Danestone-Woodside
	Map2-CC-Boundary-Changes-Woodside-Danestone
	Appendix 5 cover
	Boundary Proposals
	Map3-CC-Boundary-Proposal-Bucksburn-Dyce
	Map4-CC-Boundary-Changes-Rosehill-Rosemount-Woodside-v2
	Map5-CC-Boundary-Changes-Kincorth-Leggart-Nigg
	Map6-CC-Boundary-Proposal-Torry-Nigg-Kincorth




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

 Town House, 

 ABERDEEN, 23 August 2023 
  
 

 
MINUTE OF SPECIAL MEETING OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 
 
 

Sederunt: 
 

Lord Provost David Cameron, Chairperson; 
Depute Provost Steve Delaney; and 

 

COUNCILLORS 
 

GILLIAN AL-SAMARAI 
NURUL HOQUE ALI 
CHRISTIAN ALLARD 

ALISON ALPHONSE 
KATE BLAKE 

JENNIFER BONSELL 
MARIE BOULTON 
DESMOND BOUSE 

RICHARD BROOKS 
HAZEL CAMERON 

DONNA CLARK 
JOHN COOKE 
NEIL COPLAND 

WILLIAM CORMIE 
BARNEY CROCKETT 

SARAH CROSS 
DEREK DAVIDSON 
LEE FAIRFULL 

EMMA FARQUHAR 
GORDON GRAHAM 

ROSS GRANT 
 

MARTIN GREIG 
DELL HENRICKSON 
RYAN HOUGHTON 

MICHAEL HUTCHISON 
MICHAEL KUSZNIR 

GRAEME LAWRENCE 
SANDRA MACDONALD 
NEIL MacGREGOR 

ALEXANDER McLELLAN 
KEN McLEOD 

CIARAN McRAE 
M. TAUQEER MALIK 
DUNCAN MASSEY 

JESSICA MENNIE 
ALEX NICOLL 

MIRANDA RADLEY 
KAIRIN VAN SWEEDEN 
LYNN THOMSON 

SIMON WATSON 
 and 

IAN YUILL 

 

Lord Provost David Cameron, in the Chair. 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of approval, 
these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document will not be 

retrospectively altered. 

 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=9017&Ver=4


2 
 
 

Special Council Meeting, Wednesday, 23 August 2023 
 

 

 
REVIEW OF COMMUNITY COUNCIL GOVERNANCE - COM/23/231 
 
1. The Council had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 

presented the Revised Scheme for the Establishment of Community Councils including 
boundary changes for some Community Council areas, and which sought approval for 

the documents to be issued for public consultation. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Council - 
(a) note the revisions to the Scheme and guidance documents as set out in 

Appendices 2 and 3; 
(b) note that Danestone and Woodside and Hilton Community Councils support the 

boundary change outlined at section 3.4 of the report and shown in the map at 

Appendix 4; 
(c) note the proposed boundary changes for Community Councils as outlined in 

Appendix 5; 
(d) instruct the Chief Officer - Governance to issue a public notice inviting members 

of the public to comment on the Scheme and associated documents; and 

(e) note that a report providing the outcome of the public consultation and 
requesting approval of the amended Scheme and boundaries would be 

submitted to Council in December 2023. 
 
The Council resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations.  
- DAVID CAMERON, Lord Provost. 


